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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, I94I) 



656 FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY INTEREST IN LAND 

CHAP. 69 

Chapter 67 

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Bear, Wayne and Upper Range Ponds. 

Fishing in Bear, Wayne and Upper Range ponds, regulated. Resolved: 
That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, 
directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Bear pond in Oxford and 
Androscoggin counties, Wayne pond in Kennebec and Androscoggin 
counties, and Upper Range pond in Cumberland and Androscoggin counties 
to fishing after April 15th of each year, under the general law. 

Approved March 24. 1941 

'Chapter 68 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain 
Land to Mrs. Myrtle Madden Hutchinson, of Old Town. 

Forest commissioner to convey certain land. Resolved: That the for
est commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Mrs. Myrtle 
Madden Hutchinson, of Old Town, the interest of the state in a farm lot 
of 130 acres in T. 32, M. D., Hancock county, for the sum of $86.93. 

Approved March 24. 1941 

Chapter 69 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain 
Interest of the State in Land to Clara Calder Johnston of Rockwood. 

Forest commissioner to convey certain land. Resolved: That the for
est commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Clara Calder 
Johnston, of Rockwood, the interest of the state in a 40 acre tract with 
buildings thereon in T. I, R. I, N. B. K. P., Somerset county, for the 
sum of $180.59. The deed shall be withheld by the forest commissioner 
until the full amount of taxes in arrears is in the hands of the state tax 
assessor. 

Approved March 24. 1941 
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